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MEMORANDUM 

THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

May 23, 1983 

MEMORANDUM FOR FRED F. FIELDING 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

t., .' 
JOHN G. ROBERTS_t?/r· _ 

Letter to James A. Baker III from the 
Ulans, Concerning Conflict of Interest 

The Ulans of Lauderdale Lakes, Florida wrote Mr. Baker to 
complain about "various cases of conflict of interest," 
citing specifically EPA, Richard Perle, and nepotism. They 
want to know what we're doing about it and whether this 
Administration will be like Grant's or Harding's. 

I have drafted a reply that expresses our commitment to 
public integrity. The response avoids, as I think it must, 
any discussion of the specific instances cited by the Ulans. 

Attachment 



THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

May 23, 1983 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Ulan: 

I am writing in response to your letter to James A. Baker 
III. In that letter you expressed your concern about 
"various cases of conflict of interest that have been 
appearing in the national media," and asked what the Execu­
tive Office was doing about it. 

Let me assure you that this Administration is committed to 
maintaining the highest standards of public integrity, 
~scrupulously avoiding not only actual conflict of interest 
but even the appearance of conflict of interest. The public 
trust placed in us by the American people demands no less. 

The national media, as you note, often carry allegations of 
conflict of interest with respect to those serving in 
government. Such allegations are investigated as appropriate 
by the pertinent authorities, and the typical finding -­
seldom as prominently featured" in the media as the original 
allegations -- is that the allegations are without substance. 
We do, however, take seriously any suggestion of impropriety 
on the part of government officials, and take whatever steps 
are necessary to ensure that there is no violation of the 
public trust. It is, in our view, critical that citizens 
such as yourselves retain confidence in the integrity of 
public officials and governmental processes. 

Thank you for sharing your views with us. 

Mr. and Mrs. Martin Ulan 
2950 NW 46th Avenue 

Sincerely, 

Fred F. Fielding 
Counsel to the President 

Lauderdale Lakes, Flor~da 33313 

/ FFF:JGR:aw 5/23/83 v 
cc: FFFielding/JGRoberts/Subj./Chron 



THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

May 23, 1983 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Ulan: 

I am writing in response to your letter to James A. Baker 
III. In that letter you expressed your concern about 
"various cases of conflict of interest that have been 
appearing in the national media," and asked what the Execu­
tive Office was doing about it. 
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trust placed in us by the American people demands no less. 

The national media, as you note, often carry allegations of 
conflict of interest with respect to those serving in 
government. Such allegations are investigated as appropriate 
by the pertinent authorities, and the typical finding -­
seldom as prominently featured in the media as the original 
allegations -- is that the allegations are without substance. 
We do, however, take seriously any suggestion of impropriety 
on the part of government officials, and take whatever steps 
are necessary to ensure that there is no violation of the 
public trust. It is, in our view, critical that citizens 
such as yourselves retain confidence in the integrity of 
public officials and governmental processes. 

Thank you for sharing your views with us. 

Mr. and Mrs. Martin Ulan 
2950 NW 46th Avenue 
Lauderdale Lakes, Florida 

FFF:JGR:aw 5/23/83 

Sincerely, 

Fred F. Fielding 
Counsel to the President 

33313 
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THE WH !TE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

Date: 4/26/03 

TO: FRED FIELDiiJG' S OFFICE 

FROM: KATHERINE CAMALIER 
Staff Assistant to 
James A. Baker, Ill 

D Information 

r:i Action 

Do you have an appropriate 
response for the attached? If 
not, we can refer to Personnel 
or send a general "thanks for 
your views." 

Thanks. 
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THE WHITE HO\JSE 

WASr-;INGTON 

May 23, 1983 

MEMORANDUM FOR FRED F. FIELDING 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

JOHN G. ROBERTS ·"' 

Letter to the President from 
Parents of Girl Murdered by 
Subject of Court-Martial Proceedings 

Army PFC Wyatt Matthews was convicted by a general court­
martial of murdering and raping Phyllis Villanueva, and 
sentenced to death. The Army Court of Military Review 
affirmed the findings and sentence; the Court of Military 
Appeals heard argument on April 20, 1983. If this court 
affirms the death sentence, the case would be presented to 
the President under 10 u.s.c. § 871(a). This provides: "No 
court-martial sentence extending to death or involving a 
general or flag officer may be executed until approved by 
the President. He ·shall apprave the sentence or such part, 
amount, or commuted form of the sentence as he sees fit, and 
may suspend the execution of the sentence or any part of the 
sentence, as approved by him, except a death sentence." 

Mrs. Villanueva's parents, Mr. and Mrs. William Pike, have 
written the President to express their hope that the Presi­
dent give Matthews the death penalty. Anne Higgins obtained 
a fact sheet on the case from the Department of Defense, but 
decided not to respond to the Pikes. The case is still 
pending on appeal, so we obviously cannot discuss its merits 
with the Pikes. Furthermore, the responsibility of the 
President under 10 u.s.c. § 871(a) "is judicial in its 
character, not administrative." Runkle v. United States, 122 
U.S. 543, 558 (1887). As Attorney General Bates advised 
President Lincoln, "Undoubtedly the President, in passing 
upon the sentence ·of a court martial, and giving to it the 
approval without which it cannot be executed, acts judicially 
• • • . When the President • • • performs this duty • 
his act has all the solemnity and significance of the 
judgment of a court of law." 11 O.A.G. 21 (1864). 



-2-

While we accordingly cannot comment on the merits, I do 
think the Pikes deserve some reply. The reply would at 
least establish for the record that nothing improper was 
done in response to their letter. I have drafted a reply 
for your signature, explaining why the President cannot 
comment on or become involved in the case until it reaches 
him pursuant to 10 u.s.c. § 871(a). 

Attachment 



THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASi'-!JNGTON 

May 23, 1983 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Pike: 

I am writing in response to your letter to the President, 
concerning your daughter Phyllis Jean Villanueva and the 
case involving PFC Wyatt Matthews. 

This case is currently pending in the military courts, and 
the President may be called upon to review the decision of 
those courts. For these reasons, it would be inappropriate 
for the President to comment upon the case or become involved 
in it in any way prior to the time it is presented to him 
for review pursuant to law. I hope you will understand why 
we must take this position. 

With deepest sympathy, 

Mr. and Mrs. 
2620 Niazuma 
Apt. C 
Birmingham, 

William C. Pike 
Avenue South 

Alabama 

FFF:JGR:aw 5/23/83 

cc: FJ'Fielding 
v(J'GRoberts 

Subj. 
Chron 

35205 

·'Sincerely, 

Fred F. Fielding 
Counsel to the President 



THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

May 23, 1983 
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Mr. and Mrs. 
2620 Niazuma 
Apt. C 
Birmingham, 
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Avenue South 

Alabama 

FFF:JGR:aw 5/23/83 

cc: FFFielding 
JGRoberts 
Subj. 
Chron 

35205 

·sincerely, 

Fred F. Fielding 
Counsel to the President 



O 0 • OUTGOING 

0 H · INTERNAL 

0 I · INCOMING 

WHITE HOUSE 
CORRESPONDENCE TRACKING WORKSHEET 

Date Correspondence 
Received (YY/MMIDD) --~'---'--

Name of Correspondent: (1'.n yte, 

O Ml Mail Report User Codes: (A) ___ _ (B) __ ~ 

?t=c W~cJ+ 

(C) __ _ 

Subject: ~~ GivJ+ ... Mcu-f I ~ 
M~.105. W ~ pvnc~ 

ROUTE TO: 

Office/Agency (Staff Name) 

C/IJflo!/ 

ACTION CODES: 

A · Appropriate Action 
C · Comment/Recommendation 
D . Draft Response 
F · Furnish Fact Sheet 

to be used as Enclosure 

Comments: ___ _ 

--- ·---·--·-·-----

ACTION 

Action 
Code 

Tracking 
Date 

YY/MM/DD 

ORIGINATOR ~ i9~5)1 f I 
--.../ .... 

Referral Note: 

J ~1tJ:i1ll 
.,.. 

Referral Mote: 

Referral Note: 

Referral Note: 

Referral Note: 

I · Info Copy On!y/No Action Necessary 
R · Direct Reply wlCopy 
S - For Signature 
X · Interim Reply 

Keep this worksheet attached to the original incoming letter. 
Send all routing updates to Central Reference (Room 75, OEOB). 
Always return completed correspondence record to Central Files. 

L- . 

DISPOSITION 

Type Completion 
Date of 

Response Code YY/MMIDD 

DISPOSITION CODES: 

A - Answered 
B · Non-Special Referral 

I 

C · Completed 
S · Suspended 

FOR OUTGOING CORRESPONDENCE: 

Type of Response "' Initials of Signer 
Code = "A" 

Completion Date = Date of Outgoing 

Refer questions about the correspondence tracking system to Central Reference, ext. 2590. 
5181 



Date: 

To: 

THE WHITE HOUSE 
WASHINGTON 

5-10-83 
Fred FjeJding 

I think I'll pass on answering 

the parents of this murdered girl, 

but your off ice might want to keep 

apprised of the military appeals. 

As the second page says, " ••• before the 

death penalty can be ordered executed, 

it must be personally approved by 

the President ... " 

/ 

_.,, ., ··7~ 

ANNE HIGGINS 
Special Assistant to the 
President and Director 

of Correspondence 
Room 94, x7610 



.. ) . 

FACT SHEET 

General Court-Martial of PFC Wyatt L. Matthews 

Army Private First Class Wyatt L. Matthews, B Battery, 1st 

Battalion, 14th Field Artillery, 2d Armored Division, was tried by 

a general court-martial convened by the Commander, 1st Armored 

Division. The court, composed of eight officers, convicted PFC 

Matthews of premeditated murder and rape in violation of Articles 

118 and 120, Uniform Code of Military Justice, respectively. On 

July 3, 1979, he was sentenced to death. 

On February 27, 1979, at Graffenwoehr, Germany, PFC Matthews raped 

and murdered the victim. He stabbed her 53 times with a pair of 

scissors (inflicting 6 potentially fatal wounds and one non-fatal 
. 

wound to the pubic area) • Subsequently, PFC Matthews had three 

friends dispose of the victim>s clothes and other evidence of the 

crime. PFC Matthews> friends, in exchange for immunity, testified 

at the trial. 

PFC Matthews pleaded guilty to unpremeditated murder~ the court 

found him guilty of premeditated murder and rape. He was 

represented by Captain Gilpin R. Fegley, Judge Advocate General>s 

Corps, and Mr. Anthony F. List, a civilian attorney from Media, 

Pennsylvania. 



On December 14, 1979, the Commander, VII Corps, approved the death 

sentence. The case was then forwarded for review, under Article 

66(b), UCMJ, to the U.S. Army Court of Military Review. 

On March 17, 1982, the u. S. Army Court of Military Review 

(sitting ~bane) affirmed the findings and sentence. The court 

specifically found the imposition of the death penalty for 

premeditated murder was constitutionally permissible and, under 

the circumstances, an appropriate sentence. 

Pursuant to Article 67(b) (1), UCMJ, the case must be automatically 

reviewed by the U. S. Court of Military Appeals. On April 20, 

1983, the Court of Military Appeals heard arguments in the case. 

In addition to the briefs filed by the Army Government and Defense 

Appellate Divisions, amicus briefs were also submitted to the 

court by the Air Force and Navy Government and Defense Appellate 

Divisions, the Department of Justice Criminal Law Section, the 

Georgetown University Law Center, the American Civil Liberties 

Union, the NAACP Legal Defense Fund, and the New York City Bar 

Association. 

PFC Matthews is presently confined at the United States 

Disciplinary Barracks, Fort Leavenworth, Kansas. 



Record of Trial 

A copy of the record of trial may be obtained by writing to the 

Clerk of the Court, United States Army Judiciary, 5611 Columbia 

Pike, Falls Church, Virginia 22041. 



THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

April 22, 1983 

TO: LEN SHUPE 

FROM: JONI STEVEN~~ 

We would appreciate 
receiving a fact sheet 
on this case, alen9 ooi LIT' 
a <el;i;;aft reply. 

Thank you. 

w 04008 



OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF DEFENSE 

26 ]\pr 83 

Memo For SP6 Rick Mosqueda, OCSA, WHLO . . 
In reference to our conversation, attached is 
the letter from Mr. and Mrs. Pike. 

The original tasking was for a fact sheet and 
draft reply for the White House, however, the 
requirement for a draft is now deleted,,fter 
reading the letter, I'm sure the reply would be 
a "no win" response. If this is the case, and 
it is felt a response is not appropriate, please 
let me know. 

Since the trial is still in the judicial process, 
there probably isn't a lot of information that 
can be released, but a brief fact sheet for the 
White House is desired. One specific question 
has been asked: "Does the President actually 
review the case?" 

If any further information is needed in order 
to respond, please let me know. 

Attachment 

I 

/~i;L 
PAUL GILLIAM 
OSD WHLO 



Date: 

To:· 

THE WHITE HOUSE 
WASHINGTON 

., 

ANNE HIGGINS 
Special Assistant to the 
President and Director 

of Correspondence 
Room 94, x7610 
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~l . azy family watches closely 
· . · Trial wi~ testified that on the Febl'UaI7 

f.rom wn and staff reports · · afternoon four years ago, Matthews was tryin~ 
to . talk to Mrs .. Villanueva near the library and 1 

WASHINGTON -· Four years aft.er Phyllis· Vil­
lanueva was raped .alld murdered· on an American 
military base ill-·West.Germany, her family in Bir• 
mingham is-closely watching the appeal of the ser-. 
viceman sentenced to die for the killing. 

'Although Army Pfc. Wyatt L.· Matthews admitted 
· he was guilty .o.f 

unpremeditated mur­
der in the crime, Mrs, 
Villanueva's .mother, 
Phyllis Pike, says he 
"deliberately" killed 
the oldest of her fOUl'­
c,hUdren and vows 
she11 do "everything 
in my power. to see 
that he get.sit." 

. Mi's. Villanuevo•s 
husband, Candelario, 
who retired in 

Mrs. Villaneuva November 1981 after 
20 years in. the Anny, hai; remarried and works for 
~--computer manufacturing firm in Huntsville. He 
.says he "has no anger toward anyone" and doesn't 
think Matthews should be exeruted becuase "I dOn't 
thfuk we have that right" 
··~The 22-year-old. serviceman was convict.ed by 
court martial. of raping and fatally stabbing Mrs. 
Villanueva Feb; 27, 1979, and was the first soldier in 
14 years to b,e given the inilitary's death sentence. 
He now is in· prison at the U.S. Diseiplin8'Y Bar-
racks in Fort Leavenworth, Kan: · · 

·The U.S. Court of Military Appeals in Wash­
ingtor.; the highest military appellate court, has 
the Matthews case before it, and. a decision is 
expected by early fall that could determine whether· 

, the death penalty is Constitutional. Military eapital 
punishment never has been reviewed by that court 
since the U.S. Supreme Court in 1972 found the 
death penalty to be cruel and unusual punishment 
because it was being administered arbitrarily. 

·· BEFORE MATTHEWS can be executed, the 
death sentence handed down unanimously by a 
Nuremberg· jury must be upheld by the Court of 
Military Appeals and reviewed by the president. 
Even then, there is the possibility of appeal to 
the civilian courts. 

Six other soldiers sentenced to die since 
Matthews' conviction also are closely watching the 
appeal, since the outco~ could determine whether 
they will be executed as well. 

The events leading to the murder and the. court 
vigil began in the tiny, paperback~filled library of 
Camp Algiers, a 57,000-acre American military 
base in West Germany. Mrs. Villanueva's husband 

"was stationed there as a WaITant officer, and she 
was filling in as librarian. for a woman on maternity 
leave. . 

For Matthews, a mechanic from the Philadel­
. phia area, the as&gmnent in West Gennany was 

the latest in his 18 months of Anny service. 

l:ihorc::tl nhiof -r~nl0'11M 

that she ignored him Two hours later, the testi- \ s 
mony went on, Matthews went into· the library, \ 
leaned over Mrs; Villanueva's desk and asked her · 
for a date. 

She told him she was "happily. married." 
Matthews then asked her for some "~xy books.;• 
and she told him to· try the bookstore acrcx;s the 
street. 

INSTEAD, HEW AITED until the library cleared 
out, then asked Mrs. Villanueva to get him a book 
from ·the back of the library. As she did. Matthews . 
took the library's front-door key from the desk and 
locked the entrance, according to testimony; 

He also took from her desk a pair of 9-inch 
scisoors, then chased Mrs. Villanueva around the 
library. Matthews raped her at the rear of the 
building, he told a friend. ''She wouldn't mov~ right. 
and I just starts stabbing her all over, in her eye-

. brows," the friend testified that he was told. 
She was stabbed 53 times in the bead, chest, 

back and neck. Villanueva. - .·who met his wife 
in a sociology ~ they . took together in 1975· at 
a Huntsville college - found his wife at the library 
lying in a pool of blood 

A psychiatrist who evaluated. him in Germany 
said Matthews couldn't handle his anger and rage 
and also was mildly retarded. The doctor said 
Matthews had an· explosive personality and l?uilt-up 
anger, grudges and grievances: 

At his trial, Matthews' defense was that the 
retardation. anger and drinking - he allegedly was 
dnmk at the time of the slaying - culminated in 
. Mrs. Villanueva's death. He admitted stabbing her 
to death but said it was done without premeditation. · 

· MRS. VILLANUEVA'S · mother said the couple 
"were just so much in love" and had talked of 
having one or two children after Villanueva retired 
in 1981. "We're' still pretty tore up about all that 
happened.;' said her father, William Pike, a photog­
rapher for a Birmingham engineering firm. 

Villanueva, now 45, said that "aft.er the trial, I 
just put it behind me.- . I don't dwell on it" But, he 
said, 'TU never forget" 

He said he sympathizes with Matthews' fam­
ily and feels no anger. "I guess I would treat 
him like any other person." he said. "I'm not for 
capital punishment." 

He said he thinks Matthews should be kept 
behind bars and put in some type of rehabillta­
tien program. 

Matthews' family in Ch(!Ster, Pa., doesn't think he 
should be executed. His sister, Clara Ellis, doesn't 

-· 



OFFICE OF THE SECRET ARY OF DEFENSE 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20301 

May 6, 1983 

MEMORANDUM FOR JONI STEVENS 
WHITE HOUSE MILITARY OFFICE 

SUBJECT: FACT SHEET General Court-Martial of 
PFC Wyatt L. Matthews 

As requested in your referral, attached is a FACT. SHEET 
for White House Case Number W04003 for your use. 

Colonel, 
Deputy Executive Secretary 

Attachment 



MEMORANDUM 

THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

May 31, 1983 

MEMORANDUM FOR FRED F. FIELDING 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

JOHN G. ROBERT~~?.-<:_ 

Piedmont High School Band 
Request for Funds 

Harold Hale, a member of the Oklahoma House of Representa­
tives, has written the President to ask if there are any 
funds available to help the Piedmont High School Band attend 
the International Youth Music Festival in Vienna this July. 
The band played for the President during his visit to 
Oklahoma, and has been invited to represent the United 
States at the Festival. The student-musicians,have raised 
$60,000 but are still $40,000 short of the necessary amount. 
Rick Neal sent Hale an interim response and ref erred the 
letter to our office. 

I have drafted a reply for your signature advising Mr. Hale 
that the White House has no funds to dispense for such 
purposes, and recommending that he contact the National 
Endowment for the Arts. 

Attachment 



THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

May 31, 1983 

Dear Representative Hale: 

The Office of Intergovernmental Affairs has referred your 
April 26 letter to this office for appropriate handling. In 
that letter you noted that the Piedmont High School Band had 
been selected to participate in the International Youth 
Music Festival in Vienna this July, but had fallen some 
$40,000 short in raising funds to enable it to accept the 
honor. You inquired if any funds were available to assist 
the student-musicians. 

I am sorry to have to advise you that the White House has no 
funds available for this purpose. As you know, we operate 
under a budget approved by Congress, and can only expend 
funds on White House operations. 

The only possible source of funds that I can think of in the 
federal government is the National Endowment for the Arts, 
an independent agency. I do not know if that agency will be 
able to assist the Piedmont High School Band, but it is 
worth a try. The Endowment will, in any event, be more 
familiar with other sources of funding for this type of 
endeavor than we are at the White House. 

I am sorry that we could not be of more direct assistance. 
I certainly hope the band is able to participate in the 
Festival, since I am confident that it would ably represent 
our country. 

The Honorable Harold Hale 
State Representative 
State Capitol 

Sincerely, 

Fred F. Fielding 
Counsel to the President 

Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73105 

FFF:JGR:aw 5/31/83 
cc: FFFielding/JGRoberts/Subj./Chron 



THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

May 31, 1983 
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May ,, 1983 

Dear Repmeeatative Bale: 

OD behalf of President: Reaqaia, 7 would 
like t:o thank. you for your l.atter of 
April 2ti, 1983, reqardi.ng tha Piedmont 
Bigh School Banll1 s invitation to 
canpete in the International Youi:h 
Festival in Aust.ria. 

Please be advised that :t llave for­
warded a copy of your letter t:o the 
appropriate White Boae off.icia.la 
for their review and direct raaporuse 
to you. 

With but wishes• 

Sincerely, 

nick J. Neal 
Special Assistant ~ 
the President for 
Xnt.erqo~t.al Affairs 

The Honorable Harold Hale 
State :Representative 
St.ate capitol 
Oklahoma. Clt'.Yr Oklahoma 73105 



STATE OF OKLAHOMA 

ApJt.{.l Z6, 1983 

PJte-0.{.dent Ronald Reagan 
The Wh.{.te Hou.-0e 
Wa-0hlngton, V.C. ZOOZ5 

VeaJt MJt. PJte-Oident: 

w:nTE HOUSlll 
CORRESPOM:DEUCJl 

--... ~llA~JtING 

~ 1S3!>~1s: 

Enclo-0ed i-0 .{.n6oJtmation on the Piedmont High School 
/ Band located heJte in C en.tJtal Oklahoma. 

Thi-0 Band ha-0 been. in.v.{.ted to compete in the In.teJt­
n.ation.al You.th Mu.-0ic Fe-0tival in Vienna, Au.-OtJtia in July 
06 th,t-0 yeaJt. Ou.Jt State 06 Oklahoma i-0 indeed pJtou.d 06 
thi-0 Band and 6eel it quite an hon.oJt to have been .{.n.vited, 
e-Opecially to compete with 40 band-0 6Jtom aJtou.nd the WoJtld. 

Wlth you.Jt many -0top-0 aJtou.nd the State-0, I am ceJttain. 
you. do not Jtecall, but thi-0 i-0 the Band who welcomed you. 
to ou.Jt State when you. -Opoke to the Legi-0lative body heJte 
ln the Capitol la-0t yeaJt. 

The Band -0tu.dent-0 have been diligently tJtying to 
Jtal-0e the money needed to make thi-0 tJtip, but a-0 06 thi-0 
date lt l-0 $40,000 -0h0Jtt. I6 theJte aJte any 6u.nd-0 6oJt th.{.-0 
type 06 endeavoJt, the State 06 Oklahoma and the P.{.edmont 
Band would ceJttainly be appJteciative. 

Thank you. 6oJt you.Jt time and u.ndeJt-0tandin.9. 

1 Encl: a/-0 

Re-0pect6u.lly you.Jt-0, 

,.)~ J ,( ~c~~-
HARO LV HALE 
State RepJte-Oentative 
Vi-0tJt.{.ct 43 



.PIEDMONT BANDS JAY SMITH. Director 

The Piedmont High School Band has been invited to compete in the 
International Youth Music Festival in Vienna, Austria in July of 1983. To 
have been considered worthy of the invitation is a very great honor to be 
bestowed on the band from Piedmont, Oklahoma. 

There are approximately 40 bands· competing in this event from a 11 over 
the world. The United States will send only four or five bands from various 
regions of the country, and Piedmont will be the only band from Oklahoma. 

Piedmont Band received national recognition when they played for President 
Reagan when he visited our State Capital in 1982. The preparation for the 
president's visit required students to be at practice at 7:00 a.m. each morning 
for two weeks prior to the visit. During the two weeks of such intense practice, 
news of the effort was reported nationwide, and from this the international 
panel of judges first heard of Piedmont, Oklahoma. Serious inquiry by the 
judges revealed to them that Piedmont was an excellent band which had been 
winning in all of their competition throughout the state. 

During the last year since they received the invitation to compete in 
Vienna, the Piedmont Band was appointed by Governor George Nigh as the 
Diamond Jubilee Band of Oklahoma, and they did perform at Guthrie and Oklahoma 
City for these related Diamond Jubilee functions. The Piedmont Band along 
with the military band played for the inauguration of Governor Nigh. The 
band has worked very hard to deserve the recognition they have been accorded. 

The band students have raised approximately $6-0,000 of the $100,000 
necessary for the trip, and at the same time they have maintained their school 
work, performed for all of the noted functions, and are preparing ninety 
minutes worth of competition music for the international festival. 

This band represents a good cross-section of Oklahoma's young people, 
and exhibits those characteristics which have made Oklahoma, and America, 
the land of the free and the great. As official Good Will Ambassadors, appointed 
by the Governor of Oklahoma, they will share the culture of freedom with the 
many other cultures of the world. 

P.O. BOX 181 • PIEDMONT. OKLAHOMA 73078 



PIEDMONT BAND FUND RAISING EVENTS 

Piedmont Pride Day 
Bar-B-Que 
Dunk Tank 
Games 
Baseball Game 
Country & Western Dance 

Spaghetti Dinner 
Garage Sale 

1982-83 

Election night - counting of returns at Oklahoma Publishing Company 
Auction at Oklahoma City Fairgrounds 

Sale of Candy Baskets at school 
Brass Sales 
John A. Brown Inventory 
Chili Supper 

Bingo 
Country & Western Dance 
Concession 

Concession at Fairgrounds 
1982 Datsun Pick-up Drawing 
Benefit Concert at Moose Lodge in Yukon 
Carnation Sale - Valentine's Day 

Boat Show - Sale of Pick-up drawing tickets 
Tackle Show - Rod & Reel Drawing 
Car Wash 
Television Drawing Ticket Sale 
Letters to Corporations 

Country & Western Dance at Czech Hall in Yukon (Student Council) 
Letters to Kwianis, Lions, Elks 
Birthday Party at Greens 

Diamond Jubilee at Guthrie & Oklahoma City 
Concert at Century Center 

Hand bills distributed in the Village 

Crystals Pizza 20% coupons 
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I Jnfernafional S'oulR 4 c!Rusic c!leslival I 

Wienna, Jlusfria 

On behalf of the Honorary Patrons of 

The International Youth & Music Festival 

LEOPOLD GRATZ 
Lord Mayor of the 

City of Vienna 

DR. FRED SINOWATZ 
Vice Chancellor 

Austrian Minister of 
Education & Arts 

It gives us great pleasure to extend this special invitation to the 

to represent North America at the Twelfth International 

Youth and Music Festival in Vienna, Austria in July 1983. 

Your group has been selected by the sponsoring organization, 

the Association for International Cultural Exchange in Vienna, 

in recognition of the high degree of excellence that your musical 

ensemble has attained as witnessed by your fine reputation. 

Your acknowledgement of the receipt of rhis invitation is requested. 

R.S. V.P. to North American Representative: 

Craig D. Northrup 
Music Director 
ASSOCIATION FOR INTERNATIONAL 
CULTURAL EXCHANGE 
5043 Graves A venue, Suite D 
San Jose, California 95129 
(408) 725-8556 

E8 

Prof. Dr. Alexander Giese 
President 
ASSOCIATION FOR INTERNATIONAL 
CULTURAL EXCHANGE 
Ho/burg Palace 
Kongresszentrum 
Vienna, Austria 

E}OO 
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. The Piedrntfnt;·. fUbh: School Band wil(~ be competing in .the 
·· International ' .. 'i'cfLJtti:.~·~nd· Music Festivar:~hetd each· sun'lme( lri 

· .... Vienna1 iAusffta;·:re~r~se.hting the State·~f Q~lahoma, as weH 
;/as·the .. Unitecf'Siates~·;sands arejnvited to.1;:6rnpete ihthisfestiva1·. 
; ~ hased .. or(tHeffp~rfriitnan~~ tecordiMd will cdmpet~ Head to head. 

'..'vvi.th musfoal ehs~fubles'fr,6maround theworfCI. !/'.•I<.'./ ··: 
··. · .. ··oki~Hof11~·11ai:'fle\t~i· had'a~ entry 6~f6te.:'dt"th'is ~ventiln tast 

.· . vsar's f~sti\tar;·'~;bahd f.(bfu 'Rhode 1s1ail&/f1ni~he<fthi~d, behind ri 
·:,·<:: . .Canadian grouP:Uirid tfie:~ventual winn~r~:·ao'.~H girls: band from 

·. '•\.Na1~um·urE!iJ~1Jafr.+.;,r;·¥ .. 0.t: /·\.>.,· ... ·• .·<):X·;,:·r·· ~·<"··· .· 'c·.··.·•·· · .·.·• • 
Th.e ·stadents·'Cit; the Piedmont High Scfioo1· Band. h~ve ·worked· 

lo~~ and .• hafdJfl·1 prep~r~tiBrffor·this yeMs'sJestiVa1.: N,ot.indud~. 
,; ingJhe nl~rt~;·m~fiy '.,tehe.arsal. }ibufs; each S,tUd~nt has a~voted ah. 

··· ·. en·ormolit''aftt5Unf:grt:r01e ·.io:Jufi·d'-raisi~g:.act~vitiesfbr· tile paSt : 
.:";·J2···h1~'1tfl~>;~:t\l::fftis~p~lh# we :ar~ stih····~btitlt·$4o,bdd~;·away frcirr\ 

:~~~~~~~~~lll~!~~~~~~f lli~~~Ii~:~J,iii· 
·, .: ~ ~tu dents· t11·.:t~~.gfpupJ;orJi11,ouftf)e pledg~'forhl·:~f:IOW.a.11d retumyc1 

. <!tt6asi~ae'Ht~.rt~~H 1.,'!~·!fi~address·tl~l~V:{~l1i~t1~·~·,:~:irY~,/:•·•·· . . . ;;~··· 
.. ::,;,. Notabte~:rs@~arrti~l)c~i.of the PJe,ctmonl·.Hign:Scftool Band this 
·' · veaF inelud~~~a~·el:fpt~md . .MiJ>residehtc;Re~bah,: 6~ing selected. as 

··,tn.e• .. ·~~Piarl1or{ai·~v~H~.~'.' 6.~r1ci;· µe!fC>rri11~9 .a~·!tiif oi<1~b.<>m~ Ha11 
.of·. Fame· .. B~M(\O~~·}~~elllrlgt: •. pe~6rtni~~·fat·:1h~:·gubernatorial 
:i.n~u96i~dtirt:tl~F::;Jafiµa:r\Ji;"~arcJ1in9•· ... th~.{halttime', show· .. at the 

.... Sta~ehdoa .O~y<,r:i6f\a6tffient~ofthe 190~;'0kfahB01aA&M football; 
·g~e.;~ndg#of~iOgf~dhe;srafyi~islaluffl ;n C66~rMibn ~t~ 
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.Assienment of Interest In 

LOOPI-IOLf;: DRVHOL~ 
WITHOUT WARRANT'f 

K11ow AU Men]_y These ltesents: 
That the Und.ct'Si~ned. 

DEEPHOLE DIGGERS.du\ 

-----. .1..-----
1 

DEEPHOLE DIGGERS,ela\ 
#1. WOOLY SON 

SOO'FSL- 2l10'FWL 1Sec.2.2.,T21~R2.W 

EXECUTED This ____ -'l:S:t:::.... ___ day ot ____ Ap=~!r.,:i,:l,_ _________ , 19.JU_, 

-~ DEEPOOLE DICGEBS, et al 

" ) 
Jac:k Despain, Pl:'esident 

STATE OF OKLAHOMA. County OL------------• ss: Individual Ackuowledi:men 

Belore me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and tor said County and State on this, ________ day o 

19 __ , personally appeared---------------------! 

to me known to be the identical person_ who executed the within and foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me 

that ___ executed the same as___tree and voluntary act and.deed tor the uses and purposes therein set !orth. 

Given under my band and seal ot ottice the day and year last above written. 

My commission expires. ____________ _ -----------------"otary Public. 

STATE OF OKLAHOMA, County o.__,_. __ _.,_.._._:..... ___ , ss: Corporation Acknowledgmenl 

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and tor said County and State on th10' --"""""""'--'-'----•day of 

-----"--"'------ 19 __ .. _., personally appeared -----~"---'-'----:.----------I 

to me known to be the identical person who subscribed the name ot the maker thereof to the foregoing instrument as its 

•-~-----''----'and acknowledged te me tha executed the same as his tree and voluntarY act and 

deed and as the tree and voluntary act and deed ot such corporation, for the uses and purpose~ therein set torth. 

Given under my hand and seal ot ottice the day and year last above written. 

My commission expires ___ ...;.. _____ :__ __ _ _ _ _,;.._"--'-----''------__N,otary Public. 



MEMORANDUM 

THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

June 1,. 1983 

MEMORANDUM FOR FRED F. FIELDING 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

JOHN G. ROBERT~ 

Request from Arizona State Senator for 
Review of Arizona Branch of I.R. S. 

Senator DeLong of the Arizona Legislature wrote Rich Williamson 
to request a review by "an outside agency such as GAO or 
OMB" into the quality of service being rendered by the 
Arizona branch of the IRS. DeLong stated that he had 
recei v.ed constituent complaints in the 

-- are detailed on an 
accompanying fact sheet provided by the Senator. Rick Neal 
sent DeLong an interim.response and referred the matter to 
our office. 

We obviously should not institute.an investi ation of the 
rt re ator DeLong 

I recommend the matter to 
the IRS Chief Counsel', and advisin }Jj;, 

Attachment 

.• 



5 
' 

THE: WHiiE'. HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

June 2, 1983 

Dear Sena tor De Long:· 

The Office of Intergovernmental Affairs ·has referred your 
letter of April 29 to this office for appropriate handling. \o~. 
In that letter you noted that you had received constituent \a3 
complaints concerning· the operations of cson branch 
office of the Internal Revenue Service, 

You 
'requested a review of the quality of service being provided 
by that o :E.f :.Cce. --- ·· ···· · ·-- - ·· ·· · · ··· 

Since your complaint involves a regional office of the IRS, 
it seems that the b~st approach would be to bring it to the 
attention of the IRS headquarters here 1n Washington. I 
have accordingly ~ent a copy of your let~er to the Chief \ ,_ 
Counsel of the IRS. I specified in my l~tter to him that \OW 
our concern was with your general complaint with the opera­
tions of the .Tucson branch, 

Thank you for sharing your concerns with us. 

·sinc!?!rely r 

p.tig ,, eigr.ea. by F:i:'ir 

Fred F. Fielding 
Counsel to the President 

The Honorable William J, DeLong 
State Senator 
State Capitol - Senate Wing 
Phoenix, Arizona 85007 

cc: Rick J. Neal 

FFF:JGR:aw 6/2/83 

oc: FFFielding/JGRoberts/Subj./Chron 



THE WHfTE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

June 2, 1983 

MEMORANDUM FOR JOEL GERBER 

·FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

~CTING CHIEF COUNSEL 
INTE~AL REVENUE SERVICE 

FRED F. FIELDING Orig· sign.e~. 'by FZ·F: 
COUNSEL TO THE PRESIDENT 

~ornplaint from eyenator DeLong 

You will see from the attached that.Senator neLong of . 
Arizona has complained about the operations of the ~uscon 
office of the IRS. I am submitting th~s material for 
whatever action-and direct response you consider appropriate. \.::Jlo 
Our transmittal concerns only the gener,al complaint about 
the.Tucson offic;~ 

Attachment 

FFF:JGR;aw 6/$/83 

,cc: FFFielding. 
JG:Roberts 
Subj, 
Chron 

l 



THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

June 2, 19 83 

MEMORANDUM FOR KE~ETH W. GID ON 
CHIEF COUNSEL, 
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE 

' I 
I 

FROM! FRED F. FIELDING 
COUNSEL '.:CO/THE J?RES!DENT 

/ 
/ SUBJECT: Com2la.:i,.nt from Senator DeLong 

/ 
/ 

; ' 

You w~ll see from µhe attached that Senator DeLong of 
Arizona has complained about the operations of the Tuscon 
offh:e of the IR.S'. I ai:n submitting this material for · 
whatever action/and direct response you consider appropriate. 
Our transmitta,I concerns only_tP,e ene.ral cornplaiz;it about 
the Tucson off'ice 

// 
Attachment 

I 

l 

/ 
FFF: gf;R: aw 6 /2 / 83 

cc:./ FFFielding 
/ JGRoberts 
· Subj. 

Chron 
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THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

May 6, 1983 

Dear Senator DeLong: 

On behalf of Rich Williamson, I would 
like to thank you for your letter of 
April 29, 1983, concerning the Arizona 
branch of the Internal Revenue Service. 

Please be advised that I have forwarded 
a copy of your letter to appropriate 
White House officials for their review 
and direct response to you. 

With best wishes, 

Sincerely, 

i2Nt>.-t 
Rick J. Neal 
Special Assistant to 
the President for 
Intergovernmental Affairs 

The Honorable William J. DeLong 
State Senator 
State Capitol - Senate Wing 
Phoenix, Arizona 85007 



THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

May 6, 1983 

Dear Senator DeLong: 

On behalf of Rich Williamson, I would 
like to thank you for your letter of 
April 29, 1983, concerning the Arizona 
branch of the Internal Revenue Service. 

Please be advised that I have forwarded 
a copy of your letter to appropriate 
White House officials for their review 
and direct response to you. 

With best wishes, 

Sincerely, 

k'.~tM. 
Rick J. Neal 
Special Assistant to 
the President for 
Intergovernmental Affairs 

The Honorable William J. DeLong 
State Senator 
State Capitol - Senate Wing 
Phoenix, Arizona 85007 
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Mr. Richard s. Williamson 
Assistant to the President 
The White House 
Washington, D. C. 20500 

Dear ~ .tRllh.imnson: 

April 29, 1983 
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This letter is an attempt to use your good offices for ~b 
resolution of a constituent relating to the 
purported inefficiency of our Arizona Branch of the Internal 
Revenue Service. 

Throughout my political career, I have received constituent 
complaints regarding the operations of the Tucson branch of I.R.S. 
and have attributed them to normal taxpayer unhappiness. 

Any assistanc~ that your office might 
an appropriate inquiry would be appreciated. 

e;;n~ 
BILL DeLONG~ 

BD/jbc 

Enclosure 

cc: Jim Bernatawicz 
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